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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

[bookmark: _Hlk519505826][bookmark: _Hlk519506024]Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E), filed on October 4, 2017, to the Initial Decision Granting Motion for Default Judgment (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Katrina L. Dunderdale, issued on September 14, 2017.  No Reply Exceptions have been filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant I&E’s Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

On May 19, 2016, I&E filed a Formal Complaint (First Complaint) at Docket No. C-2016-2545901 against Stanley Lampkin (Respondent or Mr. Lampkin) which alleged that the Respondent operated call and demand service without authority from the Commission, in violation of Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  In the First Complaint, I&E specifically averred that on May 13, 2016, the Respondent agreed to transport Commission Enforcement Officer Ryan Balestra (Officer Balestra) from the Amtrak Station on Liberty Avenue in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania to the North Shore in Pittsburgh in Mr. Lampkin’s personal vehicle, a 2004 Saturn sedan, for a fare of $12.  For this violation, I&E requested that the Commission fine the Respondent a civil penalty of $1,000 and that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) suspend the registration of the Respondent’s vehicle.  On May 20, 2016, the Secretary’s Bureau of the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter serving the First Complaint by certified mail on the Respondent at 236 West Sixth Avenue, 1C, Tarentum, PA 15084.

	On June 16, 2016, Mr. Lampkin filed a letter response to the First Complaint (First Letter) in which he admitted to being “guilty of the motor vehicle infraction that happened on May 13, 2016.”  The Respondent’s First Letter was dated June 13, 2016, and the envelope listed a return address of 236 West Sixth Avenue, 1C, Tarentum, PA 15084.

On August 10, 2016, I&E filed a second Formal Complaint at Docket No. C-2016-2554744 (Second Complaint)[footnoteRef:2] against Mr. Lampkin, alleging that Officer Balestra observed the Respondent on June 4, 2016, operating a 2004 Saturn sedan with an illuminated taxi dome light on the dashboard of his vehicle displaying the word “Yellow.”  In the Second Complaint, I&E averred that the Respondent violated Section 1101 of the Code by holding himself out to provide passenger service between points in Pennsylvania without first obtaining authority from the Commission.  Additionally, I&E alleged that Mr. Lampkin violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d) by affixing a taxi dome light to the dashboard of his vehicle.  According to I&E, dome lights are only permitted on vehicles operated by call and demand carriers.  For relief, I&E requested a civil penalty of $1,000 and the suspension of Respondent’s vehicle registration by PennDOT.  The Secretary’s Bureau issued a Secretarial Letter on August 10, 2016, serving the Second Complaint by certified mail on the Respondent at 236 West Sixth Street, 1C, Tarentum, Pennsylvania 15084. [2: 	We will refer to the First Complaint and the Second Complaint collectively as the Complaints.] 


On September 8, 2016, the Respondent filed a response to the Second Complaint (Second Letter), denying that he was running a Yellow cab business from his house but admitting to “taking a fare from the casino to bus station.”  In the Second Letter, Mr. Lampkin listed his return address as 236 West Sixth Avenue, Tarentum, PA 15084.  

Thereafter, a Hearing Notice and a Prehearing Order were mailed to the Respondent at 236 West Sixth Avenue, Apt. 1C, Tarentum, PA 15084.  Both were returned to the Commission by the U.S. Postal Service with the designations: “Moved; Left No Address; Unable to Forward; Return to Sender.”

By First Interim Order dated May 25, 2017, ALJ Dunderdale consolidated the First and Second Complaints and directed I&E to provide an updated address for the Respondent.

		On July 5, 2017, I&E filed a Motion for Default Judgment, or in the alternative for Judgment on the Pleadings (Motion), pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.103, endorsed with a notice to plead.  The Motion was served on the Mr. Lampkin at the new address at 1821 Park Line Drive, Apt. 34, Pittsburgh, PA 15227, and it was not returned by the U.S. Postal Service as undeliverable.  In its Motion, I&E asserted that Mr. Lampkin received both the First and Second Complaints filed against him and that the Respondent filed untimely Answers to both pleadings.  I&E argues that the Respondent admitted in his Answers to providing transportation for compensation without authority.  Thus, I&E requests that the Commission enter a default order against the Respondent ordering a civil penalty of $2,000.  The Motion also requests that the Commission enter a default order notifying PennDOT that Mr. Lampkin’s vehicle registration should be suspended.

		On July 11, 2017, the ALJ conducted a telephonic status conference at which I&E was represented by counsel.  However, Mr. Lampkin did not appear for the conference.

On September 14, 2017, the Commission issued ALJ Dunderdale’s Initial Decision, which: (1) granted the Motion, in part, and denied it, in part; (2) sustained the Complaints, in part, and denied them, in part; and (3) imposed a civil penalty of $200 for operating without a certificate of public convenience on two occasions.

		As previously noted, I&E filed its Exceptions to the Initial Decision on October 4, 2017.  No reply to I&E’s Exceptions has been filed. 

Discussion

Initially, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well-settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Legal Standards

The Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure regarding judgment on the pleadings are as follows:

§ 5.102.  Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.

 (a)  Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.

(b)  Answers.  An answer to a motion for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment, including an opposing affidavit or verification to a motion for summary judgment, may be filed within 20 days of the date of service of the motion.  The answer to a motion for summary judgment may be supplemented by depositions, answers to interrogatories, or further affidavits and admissions.

*	*	*

(d)  Decisions on motions.

   (1) Standard for grant or denial on all counts.  The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate.  The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.


52 Pa. Code § 5.102.

Judgment on the pleadings is available when the pleadings show that there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Judgment on the pleadings should only be granted when the right to relief is clear and free from doubt.  In determining the absence of a genuine issue of material fact, the Commission must take the view of the evidence most favorable to the non-moving party and resolve any doubts against the entry of the judgment.  Day v. Volkswagonwerk Aktiengesellschaft, 464 A.2d 1313, 1316 (Pa. Super. 1983).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In this proceeding, the ALJ made twenty-eight Findings of Fact and reached eight Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 5-8, 17-18.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The ALJ began by addressing I&E’s argument that the First and Second Letters were untimely filed and that the averments in the Complaints should be deemed admitted pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(c).  The ALJ dismissed this argument noting that the Respondent’s respective Answers were filed only one week after their respective due dates and that the language in Section 5.61(c) of our Regulations is discretionary and not mandatory.  Additionally, the ALJ explained that given Mr. Lampkin’s pro se status the late filed Answers did not cause I&E any disadvantage.  Thus, the ALJ denied the portion of the Motion requesting default judgment.  I.D. at 9-10.

Next, the ALJ considered I&E’s alternative request to treat its Motion as a judgment on the pleadings.  Having rejected I&E’s request for default judgment, the ALJ considered I&E’s alternative request to be ripe for decision.  The ALJ explained in response to the First Complaint, that Mr. Lampkin acknowledged he offered transportation services for compensation on May 13, 2016.  Additionally, the ALJ referenced Mr. Lampkin’s response to the Second Complaint in which he admitted to taking a fare from the casino on the North Shore to the bus station in downtown Pittsburgh on June 4, 2016.  The ALJ agreed with I&E’s argument that the Respondent admitted to offering or providing transportation on two occasions – in his First Letter he admitted to driving to the casino and in his Second Letter he admitted to driving from the casino.  I.D. at 10-11.

However, the ALJ rejected the additional allegation in the Second Complaint that Mr. Lampkin operated his vehicle with a dome light in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d).  The ALJ disagreed with I&E’s contention that the Respondent’s statement that he had a dome light on his dashboard was a tacit admission of his violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d).  According to the ALJ, that regulatory provision does not apply to Mr. Lampkin because he is not a certificated carrier.  I.D. at 11, 16-17.

After concluding that Mr. Lampkin violated the Code and the Commission’s Regulations, the ALJ evaluated the amount of the civil penalty to be imposed pursuant to the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  Upon review of the policy standards, the ALJ concluded that I&E’s civil penalty request of $2,000 was inappropriate for the violations set forth in the Complaints.  Rather, the ALJ held that a more appropriate amount would be $200 considering the nature of the violations.  I.D. at 13-16.

Next, the ALJ addressed I&E’s request to suspend the Respondent’s automobile registration for his 2004 Saturn until he pays the civil penalty in this proceeding, pursuant to 75 Pa. C.S. § 1375.  The ALJ reasoned that it is not excessive to suspend a person’s vehicle registration for offering to provide transportation services for compensation on two occasions.  The ALJ concluded that “[o]nce Mr. Lampkin pays the civil penalty, he can petition PennDOT to rescind the suspension of his vehicle’s registration.”  I.D. at 17 (citing 75 Pa. C.S. § 1375(b)).  However, in Ordering Paragraph No. 6 the ALJ directed the Commission to request the suspension of Mr. Lampkin’s vehicle registrations only if he failed to pay the civil penalty within twenty days of the final Commission Order in this proceeding.  I.D. at 19.

Exceptions and Disposition

In its Exceptions, I&E argues that the Commission should reject ALJ Dunderdale’s Initial Decision regarding the imposition of the civil penalty as being too lenient for a repeat offender.  Rather, I&E argues that the Code and the Policy Statement support a civil penalty of $1,000 for each violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  Additionally, I&E contends that the civil penalty imposed in the Initial Decision is contrary to the ALJ’s own analysis of the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  I&E addressed each of the penalty factors under the Commission’s Policy Statement and concluded that there were many aggravating factors related to the Respondent’s willful and intentional misconduct, which requires the imposition of a full $2,000 civil penalty.  Exc. at 7-18.

Upon review, we agree that the Respondent’s conduct was willful and, in light of the seriousness of the allegations pertaining to the two instances of providing uncertificated passenger transportation service for compensation, a higher civil penalty is warranted.  Upon consideration of the factors under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) as discussed below, we decline to impose the full $2,000 penalty amount requested by I&E.

		As an initial matter, we agree with the ALJ’s finding that Mr. Lampkin admitted to offering or providing transportation on two occasions and thus on two instances violated Section 1101 of the Code.  Moreover, the ALJ correctly rejected the additional allegation in the Second Complaint that the Respondent operated his vehicle with a dome light in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d).

Turning to the civil penalty determination, we note our adoption of the Policy Statement setting forth the factors considered in evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code, Commission Regulations, and/or Commission orders.  The ten factors warranting consideration of an appropriate civil penalty are as follows:
[bookmark: 69.1201.](1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.
(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty. 
(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty. 
(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future. These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.
(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.
(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty. 
(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount. 
(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations. 
(10)  Other relevant factors.


52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).

Regarding the first factor, related to whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, the Commission has held that “[t]he continued holding out of possessing authority to provide intrastate transportation services and providing these services, without possessing a certificate of public convenience, are unquestionably serious offenses within our direct jurisdiction to penalize pursuant to the Code.”  Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Brungard, 97 Pa. P.U.C. 189 (Order entered June 3, 2002) (emphasis added).  In this case, we find that the Respondent’s conduct of offering uncertificated call and demand service the Respondent conduct was of a serious nature which warrants a greater penalty.  

In addressing the second factor, relating to the consequences of the conduct, we note that the Commission has the responsibility to ensure the safety of the travelling public.  Although there was no evidence of personal injury or property damage, the Respondent’s failure to obtain the required operating authority from the Commission prior to providing call and demand service deprived the Commission from fulfilling its duty to the public.  The Commission was unable to determine if the Respondent satisfied the regulatory standards for driver integrity, vehicle safety, or insurance adequacy requirements.  As such, we find that the risk to public safety which resulted from the Respondent’s offering of uncertificated call and demand service warrants a greater penalty.

Under the third factor, which considers whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent, it seems clear that the Respondent knew in May 2016 after being served with the First Complaint that his actions were a violation of the Code.  Thereafter, the Respondent engaged in a second violation on June 4, 2016, as set forth in the Second Complaint.  Based on Mr. Lampkin’s admissions of unauthorized service, we conclude that the Respondent’s conduct appears to have been intentional, which should result in a greater penalty.

Similarly, under the fourth factor, which concerns any remedial actions taken by the Respondent, we note that the Respondent committed a second violation of Section 1101 of the Code after being served with the First Complaint pertaining to a similar violation.  This supports a conclusion that the Respondent has failed to take remedial actions and that a higher penalty is warranted.

In addressing the fifth factor, which considers the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation, we find that the number of customers impacted by the Respondent’s conduct is unknown.  In this proceeding, the evidence indicated that the travelling public was put at risk when the Respondent provided uncertificated call and demand service on two occasions.  Accordingly, this factor supports a higher level for a civil penalty.

Under the sixth factor, regarding the Respondent’s compliance history, we note that this factor focuses on historical behavior at the Commission, not the conduct which formed the basis for the enforcement action in the first place.  In this case, the Respondent had no prior history with the Commission prior to the occurrence which resulted in the Complaint.  As such, we find that this factor does not play a role in establishing an appropriate civil penalty in this matter.

Regarding the seventh factor, concerning the Respondent’s cooperation with the Commission, Mr. Lampkin failed to cooperate by participating in the July 11, 2017 Commission telephonic status conference.[footnoteRef:3]  The failure by Mr. Lampkin to attend the telephonic status conference weighs in support of a higher civil penalty in this matter. [3: 	The telephonic conference, which was transcribed, had originally been scheduled as an initial hearing but was converted into a status conference because of the difficulty in getting service upon the Respondent in this matter.  Tr. at 4.  ] 


The eighth factor considers the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  Deterrence is a significant consideration when crafting an appropriate civil penalty.  Penalty assessments by the Commission serve not only to deter the violator from future non-compliance, but also to deter others from violating the Code.  As explained above, the Respondent continued to engage in a second instance of illegal behavior after I&E sought a $1,000 civil penalty against the Respondent in the First Complaint proceeding.  As such, in order to deter future unlawful behavior a greater civil penalty seems warranted.

Under the ninth factor, evaluating past Commission decisions in similar situations, we note that in previous cases involving uncertificated passenger transportation service, the Commission has assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 for each violation of the 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  For example, in Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Brungard, the carrier rendered transportation services without authority from the Commission when its certificate of public convenience was cancelled.  97 Pa. P.U.C. 189 (Order entered June 3, 2002).  The Commission assessed a penalty for each day the carrier held itself out to the public as authorized to provide transportation service and assessed the maximum penalty in the amount of $1,000 for providing an unauthorized trip.  Id.  However, in Pa. PUC v. Charles H. Edwards, Jr., Docket No. C-2016-2537014 (Order entered February 8, 2018) (Edwards), the Commission imposed a civil penalty of $250 for one incidence of unauthorized service.  See also, Pa. PUC v. Raymond Whitaker, Docket No. C-2017-2588127 (Order adopted July 12, 2018) (civil penalty of $1,000 adopted for one incidence of unauthorized service after two prior citations for operating without authority; civil penalty comprised of $500 for the unauthorized service and $500 for violating 52 Pa. Code § 29.402(1) and 67 Pa. Code § 175.66(h) pertaining to taxi dome light prohibitions).

Regarding the tenth factor, the catchall “other relevant factors,” we note the ALJ’s reference to Mr. Lampkin’s responses to the Complaints indicating his lack of financial resources and how the proposed civil penalty would be too severe.  I&E counters that Mr. Lampkin failed to participate in the proceeding, and thus I&E was unable to cross-examine the Respondent about his allegations of financial inability to pay a civil penalty.  Exc. at 15-16.  We agree that the record does not support a finding regarding the allegations of financial inability to pay.  However, as noted above, the failure by Mr. Lampkin to attend the telephonic status conference weighs in support of a higher civil penalty in this matter.

Based on our foregoing analysis of the civil penalty factors set forth above, particularly the need to deter future unauthorized service, we find that it is appropriate to assess a civil penalty for the violations of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101 in an amount greater than the ALJ’s assessment.  However, in evaluating similar Commission decisions, we do not find that a $2,000 civil penalty as requested by I&E is appropriate.  Rather, upon consideration of all the penalty factors we shall impose a civil penalty of $1,000.  Accordingly, we shall grant I&E’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part.

We admonish the Respondent that any further violations of the Code, the Commission’s Regulations or Orders, will result in the Commission pursuing all remedies provided by law, which may include criminal prosecution.

Conclusion

	Based upon our review, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, and deny them, and direct the Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $1,000, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement filed on October 4, 2017, to the Initial Decision Granting Motion for Default Judgment of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision Granting Motion for Default Judgment of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale issued on September 14, 2017, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaints filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Stanley Lampkin at Docket Nos. C-2016-2545901 and C-2016-2554744 are sustained, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

[bookmark: _Hlk519511941]4.	That, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Stanley Lampkin shall remit $1,000, payable by certified check or money order, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA, 17120

5.	That if Stanley Lampkin fails to make the payment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, above, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, it is further ordered:  

		a.	That the Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section, shall refer this matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action; and

b.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, pursuant to Chapter 13 of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301-1379, and the Commission will request that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation put an administrative hold on Stanley Lampkin’s vehicle registrations.  Stanley Lampkin will not be able to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due fines are paid; and

c.	That all parties are hereby placed on notice of the Commission’s intent to consider pursuing all remedies, provided by law, including criminal prosecution as well as the initiation of an enforcement proceeding in the Commonwealth Court, pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. Rule 3761.

6.	That upon receipt of the payment of $1,000 by Stanley Lampkin as directed by Ordering Paragraph No. 4 above, this proceeding be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,
[image: ]



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  August 23, 2018
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